PUBLIC NOTICE Notice of Proposed Property Tax Increase Wheatland Township Road and Bridge Funds

1. A public hearing to approve a proposed property tax increase for Wheatland Township Road and Bridge Funds for 2024 will be held on December 12th, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. at the Wheatland Township Town Hall, 4232 Tower Court Naperville, Illinois 60564

Any person desiring to appear at the public hearing and present testimony to the taxing district may contact Anita Liskey, 4232 Tower Court Naperville, IL telephone 630-717-0092 ext #2.

2. The Road and Bridge and Permanent Road taxes extended or abated for 2023 were \$ 2,100,109.34. The proposed Road and Bridge and Permanent Road property tax to be levied for 2024 are \$ 2,175,728.00. This represents a 3.60 percent increase over the previous year.

3. The property taxes extended for debt service and public building commission lease for 2023 were zero (\$0.00). The proposed property taxes extended for debt service and public building commission lease for 2024 is \$0.00. This represents a zero (0%) increase over the previous year.

4. The total property tax extended or abated for 2023 were \$ 2,100,109.34. The estimated taxes levied for 2024 are \$ 2,175,728.00. This represents a 3.6 percent increase over the previous year.

TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

ROAD DISTRICT

ORDINANCE No. 24-04-O

An ordinance levying taxes for all road purposes for <u>Wheatland Township</u> Road Will County, Illinois, for the tax year 2024, collectable in 2025.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of Wheatland Township

_____Will County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the Highway Commissioner of <u>Wheatland Township</u> Road District on <u>December 12th, 2024</u> does hereby determine and declare that the sum of Two Million One Hundred Sev Thousand Seven Hundred and Twenty Eight and 00/100 Dollars (\$ 2,175,728) are hereby levied upon all property subject to taxation within the Road District as that property is assessed and equalized, in order to meet and defray all the necessary expenses and liabilities of the Road District as required by statue or voted by the people in accordance with the law, for such purposes as: General Road Fund and the Permanent Road Fund for the year 2024.

SECTION 2: That the amount levied for each object and purpose shall be as follows:

Amount
Levied

GENERAL ROAD FUND

ADMINISTRATION

Contractual Services	\$ -
Capital Outlay	\$ 84,000
Other Expenditures	\$ 11,400

	TOTAL ADMINISTRATION:			\$ 95,400	
MAINTENANCE	Commodities	<u>\$</u>		31,845	
	TOTAL MAINTENANCE:				\$ 31,845
TOTAL GENERAL RO	AD FUND:				\$ 127,245
REF: General Road & Br	idge Tax (605 ILCS 5/6-501 & 5/6-504)				

PERMANENT ROAD FUND

Personnel <u>\$</u>	683,368		
Contractual Services <u>\$</u>	1,232,516		
Commodities <u>\$</u>	112,500		
Capital Outlay <u>\$</u>	15,000		
Other Expenditures <u>\$</u>	5,100		
TOTAL PERMANENT ROAD FUND:			

TAX LEVY SUMMARY

Road & Bridge Tax Permanent Road Tax \$ 127,245 \$ 2,048,483

TOTAL TAXES LEVIED:

\$ 2,175,728

Amount to be Levied was determined by the Highway Commissioner of Wheatland Township Road District.

Highway Commissioner Thomas J. Wieser SECTION 3: That the Town Clerk shall file with the County Clerk of said County of

SECTION 4: That the Board of Trustees does hereby certify that the amount levied herein is necessary to be raised by taxation for road purposes for Wheatland Township Road District.

SECTION 5: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any reason be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such finding shall not effect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 6: That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its adoption, as provided by law.

ADOPTED	this <u>12th</u> day <u>of</u>	December , 2024	pursuant to a roll call vote by the Board of
Trustees of	Wheatland	Township,	Will County, Illinois.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES	<u>YESNO</u>	<u>ABSENT</u>	ABSTAIN
Kelly D Hickey			
Terry P Jones			
Colleen M Rotkis			
Michael Krzywinski			

Anita SLiskey - Town Clerk

Michael M. Crowner - Supervisor

CERTIFICATION OF TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

ROAD DISTRICT

The undersigned, duly elected, Chairman, Board of Trustees, <u>Wheatland Township</u>

Will County, Illinois, does hereby certify that the attached

hereto is a true and correct copy of the Tax Levy Ordinance, of said Road District for the year 2024,

as adopted this <u>12th</u> day of <u>December</u>, 2024.

This certification is made and filed pursuant to the requirements of (605 ILCS 5/6-501) and of behalf of

Wheatland Township Road District, Will County, Illinois.

This certification must be filed by the last Tuesday in December.

Dated this <u>12th</u> day of <u>December, 2024</u>

Michael M. Crowner - Supervisor

Filed this day of December, 2024

Anita SLiskey - Town Clerk